CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, ERNAKULAM BEN CH

Original Application No. 174 of 2011

o - Monday, this the 13" day of August, 2012

- CORAM:
! Hon'ble Mr. Justice P.R. Raman, Judicial Member
i Hon'ble Mr. K. George Joseph, Administrative Member

" K. Bhasmakara Rao IFS, (presently under suspension), aged 50 years,
© S/o. K. Kumar Chowdhary, Forest Offices Quarters,
Vazhuthacaud, 'I'tivandym. . Applicant

(By Advocates— Mr. O.V. Radhakrishnan, Sr.
Mr. P. Sanjay — Not present)

Versus

1. Union of India, represented by the Secretary, Ministry of Environment and
Forest, Paryavaran Bhavan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi — 110 011.

2. ‘'The Union Public Service Commission, represented by the
Secretary, UPSC, New Delhi — 110 001.

3.  State of Kerala represented by Chief Secretary, General Administration (Sp. C
Dept.), Govt. of Kerala, Secretariat, Trivandrum.

4.  Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Forest Head Quarters, Vazhuthacaud, Trivandrum.

5.  Mr. P.K. Surendran Asary (now retired), the then Principal
Chief Conservator of Forest, Forest and wildlife Department,
Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram. ... Respondents

[By Advocates—  Mr. A.D. Raveendraprasad, ACGSC (R1),
Mr. T.M. Nellimoottil, Nodal Counsel (R2) &
Mr. M. Rajeev, GP (R3&4)]

y 'This application having been heard on 13.08.2012, the I'ribunal on the same
day delivered the following:

ORDER

By Hon'ble Mr. Justice P.R. Raman, Judicial Member-

When the case was called upon today, none appeared on behalf of the

applicant. Respondents counsel present. In the circumstances party’s pame was

called . Absent. Original Application is dismissed for default. %&
(K. GEOR%PH) (JUSTICE P.R. RAMAN)

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER JUDICIAL MEMBER
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Friday, this the 12* day of April, 2013

CORAM: ' ‘
Hon'ble Mr. Justice P.R. Raman, Judicial Member o '

Hon'ble Mr. K. George Joseph, Administrative Member , -

K. Bhasmakara Rao ll*b (presently under suspens10n) aged 50 years

S/o. K. Kumar Chowdhary, Forest Offices Quarters,

Vazhuthacaud, ‘I'rivandrum. I o Apphcant

(By Advocates—  Mr. O.V. Radhakrishnan, Sr., Mr. P. Sanjay — Not present) -

Versus

1. Union of India, represented by the Secretary, Mmistry of Environment and
' Forest, Paryavaran Bhavan, Lodhi Road, New Delhi — 110 011.

2. ‘lhe Union Public Service Commission, represented by the
' Secretary, UPSC, New Delhi — 110 001.

3. State of Kerala represented by (,hlet Secretary, (General Administration (Sp: C
Dept.), Govt. of Kerala, Secretanat, Trivandrum. -

4. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, -
Forest Head Quarters, Vazhuthacaud, Trivandrum.

5. Mr. P.K. Surendran Asary (now .retired),vthev then Principal
‘Chief Conservator of Forest, Forest and wildlife| Department, _
Vazhuthacaud, 'Thiruvananthapuram. | ... Respondents

[By Advocates—  Mr. A.D. Raveendraprasad, ACGSC (R1),
Mr. T.M. Nellimoottil, Nodal Counscl (R2) &
‘Mr. M. Rajeev, GP (R3&4)] -

. "I'his application having been heard on 12.04.2013,.the lrxbunal on the same. - 4 -
day delivered the following; S

ORDER

By Hon'ble Mr. Justice P.R. Raman, Judicial Member-

'This case was dismissed for default once and thereafter it was restored.

'T'oday when the case was .called upon, none appeared on behalf of the appiicant

Respondents counsel present. In the circumstances party's name was called. Absent.

Original Appllicationis dismissed for default. W
(K. GEORGE JOSEPH) (JUSTICE PK_ RAMAN)

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER - JUDICIAL MEMBER
[ S A” ’ ’
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| CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ERNAKULAM BENCH

Original Application No. 174 of 2011

v

TwESpAY  tisthe 16™ day of July, 2013
CORAM: I |

HON'BLE Dr. K.B.S. RAJAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON'BLE Mr. K.GEORGE JOSEPH, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

——

K. Bhasmakara Rao IFS

(Presently under suspension),

S/o. K. Kumar Chowdhary,

Forest Officers Quarters, , o
Vazhuthacaud, Trivandrum. R Applicant

(By Advocate Mr. O.V. Radhakrishnan, Senior with
Mr. P. Sanjay)

versus

1. Union of India, represented by the Secretary,
Ministry of Environment and Forest,
Paryavaran Bhavan, Lodhi Road, | .
New Delhi—- 110 011. ' !

N

The Union Public Service Commission,
Represented by the Secretary, UPSC,
New Delhi — 110 001.

e

State of Kerala represented by Chief Secretary,
General Administration (Spl. C Department),
Government of Keraia, Secretariat, Trivandrum.

4, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Forest Headquarters; Vazhuthacaud,
Trivandrum.

W

e

5. Mr. P.K. Surendran Asary (Now retired),

’ The then Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Forest and Wildlife Department, , .
Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram. R Respondents

(By Advocate Mr. A.D. Raveendraprasad, ACGSC for R-1
By Advocate Mr. Thomas Mathew Nellimoottil for R-2 '
By Advocate Mr. A. Renjith, Sr. GP ‘with Mr. M. Rajeev, GP for R3&4)

This application having been heard on 01.07.2013, the Tribunal on
/é-07-13 delivered the following:
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ORDER

HON'BLE Mr. K.GEORGE JOSEPH, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

The abplicant, a"n IFS Officer of 1985 batch belonginvg to the Kerala
cadre, v'\v/hivle holding the bost of Deputy Conservator of Forests (Marketing) at,
Forest Headquarters, Tttiru_vananthapuram, absented himself from duty from
13.08. 2001 tov 21.02.2005 (03 years, 06 ntonths and 03 days). He had left
Headquarters after submlttlng casual leave for five days from 13.08.2001 to
18. 08 2001 to attend to his ailing father in Andhra Pradesh.  This was
followed by a number of apppcahons / telegrams for extension‘ of leave on

personal and medical grounds upto 30.01.2005. Vide letters dated

~ 06.06.2002 and 16.09.2002, the Government of Kerala directed the apphcant
| to report for duty forthwith. As he fauled to report for duty, disciplinary action
. -was initiated under All India Service (Discipline & Appeal) Rul,es, 1969 [AIS

(D&A) Rules, 1969], by issuing a-'charge memorandum dated 18.11.2002

which culvminated in Annexure A-18 order dated 14.02.2011 imposing on the

applicant 'the penalty of removal from service. Meanwhile, the applicaht

- reported for'duty on 22.02.2005 a-nd waited for posting orders till 10.07.2007

~ when he was placed under suspension on registering a case for amassing

disproportionate wealth, while he was on inter cadre deputation under the

Government of Andhra Pradesh. The applicant also had failed to attend the

~ Medical Board at Trivandrum General Hospital on 24.03.2003, to assess his

‘medical fitness. The applicant has filed this O.A for the follo,w:ing reliefs :

(i) To declare that the applicant was not removed from service
lawfully and he is entitled to full pay and allowances for the
period he was removed from service unlawfully till the date of his
reinstatement into service; '
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(ii)To call for the records leading to Annexure A-4 Articles of
charges communicated to the applicant along with the covering
letter .dated 22.11.2002, Annexure A-10 Enquiry Report dated
05.08.2005, Annexure A-12 G.O. dated 10.07.2007 placing the
applicant under suspension, Annexure A-16 Advice Memo dated
28.07.2010 of the 2™ respondent UPSC, Annexure A-17

Government letter dated 02.09.2010 and Annexure A-18 order
dated 14.02.2011 of the 1* respondent and to set aside the same;

(u1)To direct the respondents to reinstate the applicant into service
“consequent on the setting aside the order of removal passed
against him as per Annexure A-18;
(1v)To direct the}respondents vvto treat the period between the date of
his reporting for duty before the Additional Principal chief
Conservator of Forest (Forest & Wildlife) Department,
Thiruvananthapuram, on 22.02.2005 and the date of - his
suspension ~on 10.07.2007 as per Annexure A-12 as waiting
period entitling full pay and allowances and to disburse full pay
and allowances admissible to the applicant during the above
period expeditiously and at any rate, within a period that may be
fixed by this Hon'ble Tribunal;
(v)To direct the respondents to grant the applicant full pay and
allowances for the period he was removed from service unlawfully
from 14.02.2011 till he is reinstated into service forthwith;
(vi)Issue such other orders or directions that this Hon'ble Court may
deem fit in the facts and circumstances of the case.
2. The applicant contended that the Enquiry Officer travelled beyond the
scope of the enquiry Qrdered as per Annexure A-4 articles of charge dated
118.11.2002 and found guilty of charge not covered by the said Articles of
charge. Therefore, Annexure A-10 enquiry report is illegal and one made
without the authority of law. The Enquiry Officer appointed to enquire into the
'Aarticles of charge is competént to make enquiry into the allegations contained
| in the articles of charge alone and he cannot expand the scope of the enquiry
or to enquire into charges which are 'vnot covered by the articles of charge.

The applicant had no opportunity to meet at any stage the charges framed by

the'Enquiry Officer in addition to those framed by the Government. The
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- applicant was. not furnished With the docUments sought by him in Annexure
A8 a_hd he was disabled to defehd himself properly. The articles of charge
as frav‘med in Annexure A-4 do not disclose any miscohduct as such, but only
v‘ di‘scldse minor lapse of not applying in the prescribed proforma for leave. He
hae submitted formal leave applications on 21.06.2002 and supporting
- medical certificates on 29.06.2002. The findings recorded by the Endquiry
Officer et (iv) and (vii) to (x)- are outside the scope of enquiry initiated.
- Annexure A-4 articles of‘charge do not disclose any misconduct warranting
pehalty of removal from service on the' applicant.  Any enquiry conducted by
the .ehquiring authority as per the articles of charge modified by it cannot
prepekly ferm the foundatioh fof the imposition of a punishment uponA the

apblicant. Therefore, Annexure A-18 order of removal passed on the basis of

Annexure A-10 enquiry report which is inherently i»ndefenSible and non est in -

the eye of law, is liable to be set aside. As he had reported for duty on
22;02;2005 with fitness certificate, there i.s no justification for not trea'ting the
period from 22.02.2005 to 10.07.2007, ‘When he was plaeed under
s'u's_pension, as Weiting period which is v_to be treated as duty. _As per
Annexure A-13, the Governmeht of Kerala on the basis of the enquiry report
and tHe explanation submitted by the applicant tentatively decided to i‘r.npose a
‘minor penalty of of ‘censure’ under Rule 8(2) of AIS (D&A) Rule_s,_-1969 and
the matter was placed before the Union Public Service Commission ,(UPSC)
- for advice. In the advice at Annexure A-16 tendered by the UPSC, reliance is

‘pvlaced on Ru|e7(2) of All India Service (Leave) Rules, 1955 [AIS (Leave)
- Rules, 1955] es’azmended and concluded that all the documents clearly prove
that the applicant had abstained from duty for a longer period than mentioned

" therein without"any sanctioned leave. The UPSC was in the wrong in placing
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. reliance on Rule 7(2)_of AlS (Leave) Rules, 1955, as Annexure A-4 articles of
charge was not based on AlS (Leave) Rules, 1955. Rule 7(2) was amehded
“on 19.10.2004 after Annexure A-4 charge was served on the applicant.
Therefore, based on Rule 7(2) as amended and its conclusion that the actioh
of the applicant is quite unbecoming of a responsible officer in the cadre of
IFS and tantamount to grave dereliction of duty and misconduct overlooking
the fact that the applicant remained absent due to iliness of his father and on
his medical ground- is liable to be discounted as perverse. The State
, Government did not apply its mind  independently and was acting
.mechanically on the opinion of the UPSC to impose the penalty of removal
from service on the applicanf. Annexure A-18 order dated 14.02.2011 of the
1% respondent ordering removal of the applicant from service is ’équally bad in
law and void for non-application of mind. The penalty of removal from service
imposed on the applicant is shockingly disproportionate to the lapses found
against him that he did not apply for leave in the prescribed proforma and the
applications for leave wefe’ not supported by the medical certificates.  The
genuineness of -tlhe medical certificates submitted by the applicant was not
.challenged or doubted. The representation made by the applicant was not
considered by the UPSC resulting in violation of principles of natural justice.
The action of the 5" responden't in not recommending the leave sought by him
and non—intimation of the. same to the applicant has caused serious prejudice
and injury to him. The UPSC has erroneously arrived at the final conclusion
- of invoking sub-rule 7(2) of AIS (Leave) Rules, 1955, that deals with absence
which tantamounts to deemed resignation. The State Government had never
rﬁa_de a case of exigéncies of public service at any point during the period

from”13.08.2001 to 21.02.2005 under Rule 3 of AIS (Leavé) Rules, 1955, to



6

refuse hils leave. The enquiry fepdrt on which the disciplinary proceedings

- were concluded itself was vitiated with the appointment 'df Chief Conservator

of Forests (P) as enquiry‘ authority, who- was the applicant's immediate
superior and complainant against him.  That the leave applications for the
period from 13.08.2001 to 31.12.2002 were recommended by the Additional

Principal Conservator of Forests to the Government proves the genuineness

- of the leave applied for. The UPSC had taken two and a half years to give

their advice. It took almost six years to finalise the case after submission of

the enquiry report in 2005 to the Disciplinary Authority.

3. The 3 respondent (the State of Kerala) submitted that the applic';ant'-

was not grantéd the leave for want of pro'per form of leave ap‘plication and

other supporting documents. The applicant has been removed from service

~with effect from 14.02.2011 fOH_owing due procedures and after due
" consideration of the entire facts of the case. As required under the rules and

- based on the recommendations of the CBI, the Government of Kerala had

placed the applicant under suspension vide Government Order dated.
10.07.2007. Even though the applipa_ntfeported for duty on 22.02.2005

before the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, he had not admitted him to

do so bécau_se the Government at that time had decided to impose a major

| penalty under Rule 6 of AIS (D&A) Rules, 1969, on him.

4, In the rejoinder statement, the applicant sdbmitted that there is no
authority for the respondents not {o accept the duty report. “ The fact that the
Additiona!l Principal Chief Conservator of - Foresfs had recommended vide

his letter dated 25.06.2002 leave for the period 13.08.2001 to 31.12.2002
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(506 days) shows that the leave applications were in order. The applicant
was kept on waiting for posting for two and a half years. There is a clear

provision under the amended AIS (Leave) Rules that a reasonable opportunity

to explain the reason for absence shall be given to the member of the Service

before the provisions of sub-rule 7(2) of the AIS (Leave) Rules ére invoked.
No‘ such opportunity was given to the applicant before invoking this sub-rule.
The enquiry initiated under AlS (D&A) Rules in 2002 cannot be concluded
u:nder‘ the penal pfovisions of AIS (Leave) Rules which cahe into:ex‘istence '

only on 19.10.2004. No new material facts have come up between the period

from the proposed p'un'ishment of 'censure' to the ultimate imposed

punishment of 'removal from service'.

5. In the reply statement file‘dvby the 1¢ respondent (the Union of India), it
was submitted that the articles of charge framed agaihst the applicant are fully
proved and hence agreeing with the advice rendered by the UPSC, the major
penalty of removal from service was imposed on the applicant. The

réspond'ent No.1 had taken into account the submission made by the

applicant - in his representation before the decision to impose the such

penalty was taken. As a amat,te‘r of policy, the UPSC does not enteftain any
difect reprééent‘ation from the charged éfﬁcial in case any disciplinary
proceedings prefefred against him. ',Article 320 (3)(C) of the Constitution of
India stipulatews that the UPSC shall bev consulted on-all disciplinary matters
affecting a person serving under the Government of India 6r the Governmeht
of a State in‘a civil capaciiy. The UPSC has a definite role in asseés-ing each
cése independently with the prime foéus on u_pholdiﬁg the principles of natural

justice. HoweVer, the Commission's advice is not bindihg ‘upon the
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'Disoiplina-ry Authority, who arrives at his own conclusion _after taking into

consideration of the advice of the Commission.

6. In the rejoinder to the reply statement filed by the respondent No.1, the
apphcant submltted that the Enqurry Officer did not make out a case of Wllful
| ’ 'neglrgenoe. and dlsobedrence. It has not been proved or established in the
enquiry that the medical oelrtificates and leave applioations sdb_m‘itted by the
applioant;'were photo copies and not genuine, -which was the reason for the
then Principal Chief Conservator of Forests not'forvvarding them to the
Government for sanction. In the judgement dated 15.02.2012  in
Krushnakant B Parmar vs. Un|on of India and Another (2012) 3 SCC
178, Hon'ble Supreme Court held. that the question whether unauthorized
absence am‘ounts to failure of devotion to duty or behaviour unbeooming of a |
Government servant cannot be decided without deciding the question whether
absence is wilfol or because of compelling circumstances. The Disciplinary

Authority is re‘quired to prove that the absence is wilful, in absence of such

'~ finding, the absence will not amount to misconduct.

7. In the rejo‘inder to the reply statement filed by the respondent No.3, the
| applicant submitted 'tha»t he had oo-operated with the Enquiry Officer after
'reporting: ffor_ duty on 22.02.2005. The reasons for the 3 respondent to
change the proposed minor penalty of"oensure' to the major penalty of
removal from service are not explained. There were no new facts that

compelle.d him to change his first decision.

8. In the additional reply statement filed on behalf of the 3 respondent
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(the Stéte'of kerala), it was:s'ubmitted that _when the applicant reported for
_ duty on 22.02.2005, thé Rule 7(2) ofAIS (Leave) Rules existed. At the time of
-reporting, the discipli‘nary _acfion initiated against_ the épplicéht for
unauthorized absence was pending and he was on unauthorized absence for
long period of about 04 years and the State Government could not admit him
for duty. For violation of AIS (Leave) Rule.s, 1955, action was initiated against
the applican’ft.as per the provisions of AIS (D&A) Rule‘s, 1969 and he was

removed from service in accordance with the said rules.

9. We have heard Mr. O.V.'Radhakrishnan (Sr.) with Mr. P. Sanjay,
iearned counsel for the applicant, Mr. A.D. Raveendra Prasad, ACGSC for
R-1, Mr. Thomas Mathew Nellimodttil for R-2 and Mr. A. Ranjith, Sr. G.P. with |

Mr.: 'M. Rajeev, G.P. for R3-4 and perus_ed'the records.

- 10.  The articles of charge dated 18.11.2002 against the applicant reads as

. under:
“GOVERNMENT OF KFRALA
No. 96992/Spl.C1/01/GAD General Administration
(Special C) Department,
Thiruvananthapuram,

o ) Dated : 18-11-2002.
ARTICLES OF CHARGE

That you Shri. K. Bhasmakara Rao, IFS (KL 86) while holding the

- post of Deputy Conservator of Forests Marketing left the office without

obtaining permission from the competent authorities by simply putting an

application for.casual leave for 5 days from 13-8-2001 to 18-8-2001. In spite

of repeated direction from Government vide letter dated 6-6-2002 and 1-9-

2002 you have neither reported for duty so far not submitted formal leave
application with Medical Certificate.

This Action of yourself is highly irregular and not expected from a
Senior IF S Officer.
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You are, therefore, requested to show cause why disciplinary action as
contemplated under All-India Service (Disciplinary and Appeal) Rule, 1969
should not be taken against you. ‘You are allowed 15 days time from the date
of reeeipt of this communication to submit your written statement of defence.
If your written statement is not received within specified time, the matter will
be proceeded with on the presumption that you have no explanation to offer
in the matter. '

A statement of Imputation which the above charges are based is
- herewith attached. '

Sd/-
E.X. Bharat Bhushan
SECRETARY,
FOREST & WILD LIFE.
To:
Sri1 K.B. RAO, II'S,
X/196-14 D, Elura Road,
Gudivada Krishna District,
~ Andraparadesh™
: ’ (emphasis supplied)

11.  The period- of absence of the applicant from duty as per the charge

_memo is from13.08.2001 to -18.11.2002. = The enquiry officer has modified.

the articles of charge to extend the periqd of Iabsence upto 21 .02.2005,. as per
the enquiry report dated 05.08.2005 at Annexure A-10. Although it was
. subm‘:i'tted by the respéndents that' the said modification was done wit‘h. the
acknowledgement of the applicant, he refuted it and also contended thaf the
vsaid amendment was illegal as the Enquiry Officer had no authority to do so
and that the principles of natural justice were violated in as much as he is
deprived of defending the amended articles of charge. Section 8(4) of AIS
(D&A) Rules, 1969, is reproduced as under:
“Where it is proposéd to hold an inquiry against a member of

the Service under this rule and / or Rule 10, the disciplinary
authority shall draw up or caused to be drawn up -

(1)  the substance of the imputations of misconduct or
misbehaviour into definite and distinct articles of charge ;
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(i1) a statement of the imputations of misconduct or
misbehaviour in support of each article of charge, which shall
contain -

(a) a statement of all relevant facts including any admission
or confession made by the mémber of the Service;

(b) a list of documents by which, and a list of witnesses by
whom the articles of charge are proposed to be sustained.”

(emphasis supplied)

It is the Disciplinary Authority who has to frame the articles of charge.. There
is n'o-provision‘in the AIS (D&A) Rules, 1955, which empowers the enquiry
~ officer to amend the articles of charge. The enquiry which started in 2002 was
sbeeéied up and was concludéd after the applicant reported for duty on
22.02.2005. It was open to the Disciplinary Authority to amend the articles of -
| Charge,;during the pendency of the enquiry, but he did not do so. Howsoever
_expedient ii may appear, the Enquiry Officer has no power to amend the
articles of 'chargé. He cannot overreach to 'assurné the pnwer of the
Disciplinary ALithority. As per the EXpIanation to Rule 8(24) of AIS (D&A)
Ruleé, 1969, the. Inquiring Authority can record its findings on any established
article of charge different from the .original articles of charge subject to the
vproviso therein. In the instant case, the Enquiry Officer has assurned the
powers of the Disciplinary Authnrity and modified the articles of charge
which is not“per_missible in law. He should have confined himself to Rule 8
(24) with its proviso. Hence we hold that the enciuiry and the findings of the
Enquiry Officer, to the extent they go beyond the articles of charge dated

18.11.2002 framed by the Disciplinary authority, are bad in law.

12, During the enquiry, The applicant had sought copies of certain



12
-documents. A 'reference_ywas madel to the Government seeking direction in |
the ma_tter. The documents sought Vide Annexure A-9 dated 03-.01 2009 have
not'been eupplied to the applicant nor the reasons for not providing the
. documente_ have been» recorded. This is a lapse which should not have
occurred. But as the facts of the case are not disputed and the apblicant_ has
not substantiated how this lapse 'prejudiced_him; we hold it as not fatal to the

enquiry.

13. The fihding of the Enquiry Officer is reproduced as under

“10. The Accused Officer failed to establish beyond doubt that
he could not attend duty as directed by Government due to his
illness. ~ ‘

The article of charge No. 96992/Spl.C1/01/GAD dated -
18.11.2002 as modified by the Inquiry Authority stands proved
to the above extent.

Though, the charges are proved as indicated above, it is a
 fact that the -Accused Officer had been sending
letters/telegrams/applications for leave on a regular basis during
the entire period of absence. It is also a fact that the Principal
Chief Conservator of Forests had recommended eligible leave
for the initial period. The disciplinary authority may take the
above factors also into consideration while finalizing the
disciplinary proceedings based on the articles of charge.”

The above finding implies that doubt exists as to iliness of the applicant
as justification for his absence from.duty. The Enquiry Officer does not hold
that the articles of charge against the applicant that inspite of repeated
directions from the Government, he did. not report for duty and that he did not
~ submit formal leave application with medical c'er'tificate, are prbved. The

articles of charge as modified by the Inquiring Authority stand proved only to

the extent of the applicant not establishing‘ beyond doubt that he could not
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attend duty as directed by the Government due to his illness. The fact that the

~applicant had been sending letters/telegrams for leave on a regular basis

/

during the entire period of his absence and the Additional ‘Principal Chief
Co/'nserlva'tor of Forésts had recommended IeaVe for the period.13.08.2001 to-
31. 12.2002 (506 days), are to be taken .intQ account by the Disc‘ipli.nary _.
Authofity whilev finalising the discipl'inary proceedings, as pek the enquiry'

report.

14.  As against this, the finding and advice of the UPSC dated 28.07.2010

 are as under

“3.8. As per Rule 3(1) of AIS (Leave) Rules, 1955, the “Leave

- cannot be claimed as of right and when the exigencies of public
service, so demand, leave of any description may be refused or
revoked by the Govt.”. The leaves availed by the MOS are
completely in violation of the above quoted leave rule.

3.9.  Government of India in Notification No. 11019/15/2003-
AIS-III dated 19.10.2004 had amended the AIS (Leave) Rules,
1955. and Sub- Rulc (2) in Ru e 7. lhc following- rules were
subsututcd

(a) is absent without authorization for a period of one year or

(b) Remains absent from duty for a continuous period of five
years with or without leave.

3.10. All the documents clearly prove that the MOS has
abstained from duty for a longer period without any sanctioned

~ leave. In the light of the above facts and obscrv@}tlons, the
Atticle of charge relating to unauthorized absence from duty
w.e.f. 13.08.2001 onwards, without prior permission-of the
compétent authority, stands established beyond any doubt.” The
grounds/reasons put forward by the MOS for his absence from
duty do not justify- his.absence for prolonged spell of
unauthorized absence.

3.11. The Commission is of the opinion that the action of MOS
is quite unbecoming of a responsible officer in the cadie of IFS
and tantamount to grave dereliction of duty and misconduct.
Thus, the charge stands established against the MOS.
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4. In the light of their findings as discussed above, and after
taking into account all other aspects relevant to the case, the
Commission consider that the ends of justice would be met in
this case if the penalty of removal from service which shall not
“be a disqualification for future employment under the
Government is imposed-on the MOS, Shri K. Bhasmakara Rao
by an order of the Central Goverhment in terms of Rule 7(2) of
"AIS (D&A) Rules, 1969. They advise accordingly.”

The}findin'g of the UPSC ié at;variance with the finding of the Enquiry
Officer whi'i_:c‘h was accepted. by the Djsciplinary Authority, who héving regard to
allvthe rel_evant facts of the Cése and the representation of the app'licé.nt
agai}nst the report of the thuiry Officer, initially proposed to inflict the
punishment of ‘censure' on him in respect of which alone, the;advice of the

UPSC was sought. The UPSC reapprised the facts of the case and

‘ concluded"thét the applicant was absent frorh duty for almost 04 years and is

| li,éble to be treated under Rule 7(2)' of AIS (Leave) Rules, 1955, and advised

' imprition‘of the penalty of removal from service on the applicant. Apart from
. the telling delay Qf 2 2 years oh the part of the UPSC in tendering its advice, it

is noteworthy that the advice did not take into account that the applicant had

been'vsending letters/telegrams for grant of leave and that the Additional
Principal Chief Conservator of Fore§ts had recommended to the Government - |
to sanction leave for the period ffom 13.08.2001 to 31.12.2002; that there
was no juStification ’-fo‘r keeping the applications/telegrams for extension of
leave for th‘e peridd beyond 31 .12.2002 without taking appropriate action and

that the respondents did not refuse leave to the applicant at any time during /

‘the period 18.11.2002 to 21.02.2005; that there was no exigency of public I

service to refuse leave, that the respondents had no intention to invoke the

amended provisions of Rule 7 (2) of AIS (Leave) Rules, 1955, to deem that



15
the épplicant had voluntarily resigned, as they divd not give him ah’ opportunity
of being heard as provided in the .saidvrule, that_ the documents soUght by the
applicahts ‘w.ere nbt suppiied nor.the reasoné for non-supplying, the same
were recorded, that the Enquiry Officer had amended the articles of charge
without any authority, that he did not find the charges against the applicant
7 _proved fully “and that he stated .cert‘ain alleviating factors for,consideration
while imposing penalty. There is no material on record to prove. that the
mediéél,/ personal ground for which fhe Ieavé sought is false or the medical
certificates are not genuine. - Thevadvice.to impose the severe penalty of
/v’rem‘oval from service' instead of 'censure’ proposed by the Disciplinéry ,

Authority thus does not take into accou;nt all the relevant aspects of the case.

15.  The 3" respondent had initiated vdisciplinary action against the applicant in
the year 2002. | Following the failure of the applica‘nt to attend the medical board,
formal enquiry under Rule 8(2) of AlS (D&A) Rules, 1969 was ordered vide order
dated 24.02.2004. | The amended R.ule 7(2) of AIS (Leave) Rules, 1955,_céme into
force on 19.10.2004. After the applicant reported for duty on 22.02.2005, it was
' 'open to the State Govérnhent to continue with the disciplinary action as per AIS
(D&A) Rules or to drop it and proceed under Rule 7(2) of AIS (Leave) Rules, 1955.
By the time, the UPSC gave its advice dated 28.07.2010, Rule 7(2) ibid was
further amendéd to read as under:

“7(2) A member of the Service shall be deemed to have"r'esi'gned from -
- the service if he -

(a) is absent without authorization for a period exceeding one year from
the date of expiry of sanctioned or permission, or .............

“The applicaht is absent"from duty from 13.08.2001 to 21.02.2005. No leave is

sanctioned. He is absent without authorization for a period exceeding one
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year but not from the date of expiry of sanctioned leave or permission. As
‘the unauthorised absence of the applicant is not preceded by sanctioned
2 Ieﬂave or permission, Rule 7(2) ibid isnot relevant to the case of the applicant.
Deemed resignation under Rule 7(2) of AIS (Leave) Rules, 1955, like dies non, is
“not a penalty under AlS (D&A) Rules, 1969. The proceduré for imposition of
penalty under AIS (D&A) Rules, 1969, is different from the procedure for deeming a
membér of Service to have resig'ned from the service-if his absence is for a period
Qf oné year from the date of expiry of sanctioned leave or permission. Therefore,
the advice of the UPSC is not cbrreCt and proper in as much as it relies on Rule

7(2) of AIS (Leave) Rules, 1955 in the instant case.

16.  Leave cannot be claimed as of right but normally it is refused only when
exigences of public service demand so. In the instant case, the respondents have
not made out a case for refusing the applicant leave in the exigency of public

service nor did they grant it.

17.  Unauthorised abse.nce from duty amounts to behavi_our unbecoming of a
Government servant only if. it is proved that the absence is wilful, as held by the
.Hon'blé Suprerﬁe Courtin Krushﬁakant B. Parma vs.Union of India and Another,
(2012) 3 SCC 178. Thereis ho finding either in the report of the Enquiry Officer or

in the advice of the UPSC that the applicant had wilfully absented himself from duty.

18. A‘rticlé 320, Sub Section 3(C) of the Constitution of India, reads as
under:

“320. Functions of Public Service Commissions
(3) The Union Public Service Commission or the State Public Service
Commission, as the case may be, shall be consulted

() ... '
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(c) on all disciplinary matters affecting a person serving under the
Government of India or the Government of a State in a civil capacity,
‘ including memorials or petitions relating to such matters;
19. The case of the applicant was forwarded to the UPSC vide letter dated
29.01. 2008 for advice. The adv:ce of the UPSC was received vide letter
- dated 28.07.'20101' suggesting rhajor_‘ penalty of removal from service.
| _Coneultafien prescribed in the above Article is only to advise the Government
in assessing the -guilt or otherWise of the delinquent officer as well as the
suitability of the penaity imposed. The advice of the UPSC is not binding
upon ‘the Government.  The Government cannot act mechanically on the
advice .of the UPSC witheut applying its mind in the matter of taking
di»scjp'lirjary action against the Government servant. As per the decision of
the Hon'ble Supreme Court in AIR 1984 SC 1850 and AIR 1992 SC 749, if
the Government acts blindly the order would be vitiated by malafides. The
3 respondent i.e, the State of Kerala cons:dered the advice of the UPSC and
'recommended removal of the appllcant from service as per Rule 7(2) of AlS
(D&A) Rules, 1969, to the Central Government vide letter dated 02.09.2010
(Annexure A-17). There is nothing on recerd to show that the State
Goveknment had applied its mind to the advice of the UPSC. No reason is
given for chénging the tentative decision,to impose the minor penalty of
'cenSufe' to removal of the applicant from service'. It is apparent that the
advice of the UPSC is the sole reason for converting the penalty of censure to
a major penalty of removal from service. In doing so, the State Government
has ected mechanically withoth applying its mind. In the order of the Central
‘G'overnment, for and onj behalf Qf fhe President, dated 14.02.2011 (Annexure

R-1) it is stated that the Ministry of Environment and Forests has examined
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the case of the applicant with reference vto fhe charge sheet, enquiry report,
) representetion of the member of Service and advice of the UPSC and found
that the articles of charge framed» against him are fully proved and that the
Mirfistry has accepted the advice tendered by the UPSC toimpose the major
penelty of removal from service on the applicant. But application of mind on
the part of the Central Governmenf is not evident in the order. If the
respondents had applied their mind to the case on hand, the infirmities

- mentioned earlier in" this order could easily have been noticed. The State

G'overnme-nt could have differed with the advice of the UPSC and placed the

‘ matter before the Central Government for its decision under Rule 11 of the Al

(D&A) Rules 1969 which reads as under
' “l,_'l.v Cases of difference of op'inion to be referred to Central
Government.— When there is any difference of opinion between a
-State Government and the Commission on any matter covered by these
rules such matter shall be referred to the Central Government for its
dec151on
As the respondents 1 and 3 have acted mechanically and blindly upon the

advice of the UPSC, the order dated 14.02.2011removing the applicant from

service is vitiated by malafides.

20.  The applicant had reported for duty on 22.02.2005, but he was not

admitted to duty because of the pendency of the disciplinary proceedings.

There is' no logic in the-action of the respondents who proceeded against the

appl-icanf for not reporting for duty forthwith in not giving him a ‘posting when

" he reported for duty.  That he reported for duty, aimost 03 yéars after the‘

Government had directed him to do so, is not the reason for not giving him a

posting. The pendency of the disciplinary proceedings is the reason is not a
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justification for not admitting the applicant to duty. If the disciplinary

- proceedings against the applicant warranted keeping him out of duty,'the right

course of action for the respondents was to suspend him as per rules. inthe
instant case, the respondents will have to treat the period from 22.02.2005 till

10.07.2007 as per rules. There is no provision under AIS (D&A) Rules, 1969,

to keep an employee without a posting for years together.

21, The applicant who belongs to 1985 batch of IFS cannot pretend that he

is to be direqted to apply in the prescribed format for leave with appropriate
documents. Nothing prevented him from telephoning his immediate available
superior to apprise him of the situation requiring hirﬁ to proceed to his native
place on 13.08.2001. His behaviour iﬁ the instant case is unb_ecbming of a
Gove}nment servént and should ndt be countenanced. His case got
hrolphged for.9 Y2 years. The respondents could' have acted firmly -and

speedily against the applicant in the interest of discipline in much less ,tim.e.'

22, The order of suspension dated 10.07.2007 gives rise to a separate

cause of action for the applicant which cannot be taken up here for

| consideration, as plural remedies are hot avéilab'le as per|Rule 10 of the CAT

(Procedure) Rules, 1987,

23. The contention of the applicant that the enqui.ry was vitiated with the

appointment of the Chief Conservator of Forests (P) as Inquiring Authority,

| because he had brought the absence of the applicant from duty to the notice

of the Government lacks merit. The Chief Conservator of Forests would have -

failed in discharging his duty, had he not re‘ported the unauthorised abse_nce
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of the appliqant to the GoVernment.' He has conducted the enquiry impa}rtially

*and properly except for the lapses already pointed out.

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

24. In the result, it is ordered as under. The impugn'e"d order dated
14.02.2011 -at Annexure A-18 is set aside. The enquiry and the enquiry
report to the extent they cover the period beyond what was shown in the

charge memo‘dat’ed 18.11.2002 are quashed. To the extent the charge in the

memo d}ated 18.11.2002 is proved, the respondents are directed to proceed

further from the stage of receipt of the advice of the UPSC with due

application of mind as per law and ‘consider imposing of a penalty

commensurate with the gravity of charges proved against the applicant. The

respondents are at liberty to proceed against the applicant for the period of

unauthorised absence from 19.11.2002 to 21.02.2005 or regularise the same

as deemed fit. Appropfiat'e consequential orders should be issued by the

State Governmént within a period of 04 months from the date of receipt of a

- copy of.this order.

25 The O.A.is disposed of as above with no order as to costs.

(Dated, the /6™ July, 2013)

(K. GEORGE JOSEPH) (Dr. K B S RAJAN)

JUDICIAL MEMBER

-

CVr.
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